PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND MILK MARKETING BOARD

BOARD ORDER: 90-8

ISSUED: November 1, 1990 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1991

Under the Prince Edward Island Milk Marketing Regulations and the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I., 1988, Cap N-3, the Prince Edward Island Milk Marketing Board makes the following Order:

Pooling order

Application

1. This Order provides for the establishment, control and regulation of a milk pool to be operated by the Board.

Definitions

2. The words herein shall have the meanings as Island in the Prince Edward Natural Products Marketing Act

and the Prince Edward Island Milk Marketing Regulations.

Pool Established

3. A Milk Pool is hereby established for the purchase and sale of milk by the Board.

Eligible Producers

4. A milk producer may offer to sell and sell the milk produced by him to the Board, provided that the Board shal only purchase milk that meets the standards prescribed for that milk producer.

Price To Be Paid 5. The price paid to the producer for milk sold to the Board will be a pro-rata share of the price received by the Board for milk marketed by it on a base over-base payment method.

Direction of Milk 6. The Board shall direct milk marketed to it by producers on transporters designated by the Board •

Payments

t.o

7. After deducting all proper levies and expenses, the Board shall remit to the producer a pro-rata share of the moneys received, or due, on the following schedule:

Producers

- For milk delivered from the 1st to the 15th, of a month, payment shall be made on or before the last day of the month.
- (c) For milk delivered from the 16th to the last day of a month, payment shall be made on or before the 15th of the following month.

Revocation

8. Order MMB85-9 dated February 1, 1985 is hereby revoked.

Effective Date

9. This Order shall come into effect on the 1st day of January, 1991.

DATED AT CHARLOTTETOWN, PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, THIS DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1990.

<Original signed by>

Chairman

<Original signed by>

Secretary